(b) decrease current liabilities by $1,800,000 via the reinvestment of all the Convertible
Notes Series 6;

(c) increase the number of Shares on issue in the Company by up to 38,212,500 Shares
on conversion of the Series 10 Convertible Notes; and

(d) give rise to the Company having liability for the amount of the face value of the Series
10 Convertible Notes being $3,057,000.

4

3.2 Pro forma balance sheet of the Company taking into account issue of the Convertible Security

(a) Set out below is a pro forma consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31
December 2021 for the Company based on the consolidated Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 December 2021 for the Company.

(b) The pro forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated form in so far as it
does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements. The pro forma financial information is not
audited. The classification of the allocations between debt and equity for the
Convertible Notes may change in the future.

Pro-forma statement of Financial Position (Consolidated)

   31 Dec 2021   Adjustments   Pro-forma
$   $   $

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   190,106   1,257,000   1,447,106
Prepayments   70,337   -   70,337
Trade and other receivables   46,792   -   46,792
Equity investments at fair value   508,464   -   508,464
Total current assets   815,699   1,257,000   2,072,699

Non-current assets
Security deposits   739,694   -   739,694
Property, plant and equipment   1,197,408   -   1,197,408
Right of use assets   452,121   -   452,121
Exploration and evaluation assets   13,875,805   -   13,875,805
Total non-current assets   16,265,028   -   16,265,028

Total assets   17,080,727   1,257,000  18,337,727

Current liabilities
Borrowings   1,511,631   (1,800,000)   (288,369)
Trade or other payables   238,162   -   238,162
Lease liabilities   165,974   -   165,974
Provisions   58,112   -   58,112
Contract liability   41,876   -   41,876
Total current liabilities   2,015,755   (1,800,000)   215,755

Net Current Assets   (1,200,056)   3,057,000   1,856,944

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings   4,172,964   3,057,000   7,229,964
Lease liabilities   -   -   -
Provisions   25,670   -   25,670
Total non-current liabilities   4,198,634   3,057,000   7,255,634

Total liabilities   6,214,389   1,257,000   7,471,389

Net assets   10,866,338   - 10,866,338

Equity
Issued capital   27,284,103   - 27,284,103
Reserve   4,245,464   -   4,245,464

5

Accumulated losses   (20,663,229)   -   (20,663,229)
Total equity   10,866,338   - 10,866,338

3.3 Potential effect on Share Structure

(a) As at the date of this Cleansing Notice the issued capital of the Company comprises
of 513,146,176 issued ordinary shares.

(b) The capital structure of the Company will be affected by the conversion of the Series
10 Convertible Notes, which will result in up to an additional 38,212,500 Shares being